other than that it includes adjustments which have been prepared in a manner consistent
with AAS that reflect the impact of certain transactions as if they occurred as at 31
December 2019. Due to its nature, the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information does
not represent the Group’s actual or prospective financial position.

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been derived from the Historical
Financial Information, after adjusting for pro forma transactions to reflect:

(a) the issue of 1,287,782,496 New Shares in the Company in accordance with the
Offer to raise gross proceeds of up to approximately $90,145,000; and

(b) the costs (after tax) associated with the Offer estimated to be approximately
$4,100,000.

6.5 Historical and Pro Forma Historical Financial Information

The table below sets out the Historical Financial Information and Pro Forma Historical
Financial Information of the Group as at 31 December 2019.

 page | 57

Historical

Statement

of Financial

Position as

at 31

December

2019

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Historical

Statement of

Financial

Position as

at 31

December

2019

 Note  $’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  6.7(a) 13,719 86,045 99,764

Trade and other receivables  3,647  3,647

Inventories  11,447  11,447

Prepayments  962  962

Disposal group of classified as held for sale   4,464  4,464

Total current assets  34,239 86,045 120,284

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  63,217  63,217

Right-of-use assets  19,637  19,637

Exploration and evaluation  28,768  28,768

Development properties  95,429  95,429

Mineral properties  28  28

Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss  1,228  1,228

Other non-current assets  181  181

Total non-current assets  208,488 - 208,488

Total assets   242,727 86,045 328,772

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  28,971  28,971

Borrowings  26,838  26,838

Derivative financial instruments  4,765  4,765

Provisions  2,534  2,534

Total non-current liabilities   63,108 - 63,108

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  23,422  23,422

Derivative financial instruments  17,479  17,479

Provisions  33,061  33,061

Total non-current liabilities   73,962 - 73,962

Total liabilities   137,070 - 137,070

Net assets  105,657 86,045 191,702

 page | 58

Historical

Statement

of Financial

Position as

at 31

December

2019

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Historical

Statement of

Financial

Position as

at 31

December

2019

EQUITY

Contributed equity 6.7(b) 240,083 86,045 326,128

Reserves  (614)  (614)

Accumulated losses  (140,206)  (140,206)

Amounts recognised in equity relating to the

disposal group  1,200  1,200

Non-controlling interests   5,194  5,194,

Total equity  105,657 86,045 191,702

The table above should be read in conjunction with Section 6.6 – Going Concern and Section 6.7 – Notes to the Historical
Financial Information and Pro Forma Historical Financial Information.

6.6 Going concern

The Financial Information has been prepared on a going concern basis, which
contemplates continuity of the Group’s normal business activities and the realisation of
assets and the settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business.

The Group had a historical net current liability position of $28,869,000 as at 31 December
2019 and cash outflows from operating and investing activities of $15,639,000 for the